
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Amendment #3

Between
Pacific County,

City of Raymond, City of South Bend,
and Royal Heights Transfer Station

This Memorandum of Understanding amends the August 1,2011 - July 31, 2012 adjusted rate
per the Transfer Station and Disposal Agreement between Pacific County, the Cities of South Bend, and
Raymond, and Royal Heights Transfer Station dated January I, 20 10. '

The parties mutually agree to the following modifications to the adjusted rate:

Current CPI New
Transportation $37.37 50% $37.87
Disposal $20.60 85% $21.07
Royal Heights TS $32.02 85% $32.75
Admin Royal Heights TS $0.10 frozen $0.10
Pacific County Fees:

Solid Waste Mgmt $4.14 85% $4.24
Post-Closure $4.05 frozen $4.05
Moderate Risk Waste $2.30 frozen $2.30

Contract Rate $100.58 $102.38

The adjusted rate for the Special Handling Fee for self haulers continues to be:

Special Handling Fee
Current
$23.75
$122.73

CPI
frozen

New
$23.75
$124.33

This rate does not include the monthly fuel surcharge adjustments.

This agreement shall become effective the 1st of August, 2012. All other terms, agreements and
conditions of the original agreement remain in effect.

Signature block on next page.



Entered into and agreed upon by the following signatories to this Memorandum of Agreement 011

this __ day of , 20__

'THE CITY OF RAYMOND, WASHINGTON

Bob Jungar, Mayor

rm: CITY OF SOUTH BEND, WASHINGTON

Kirk Church, Mayor

ROYAL HEIGHTS TRANSFER STAnON, INC.

Laurence G. Bale, President

ATTEST:

Kath Noren, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David Burke, Prosecuting Attorney

BOARD COMMISS[ONERS
PACIFIC COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Lisa Ayers, Chair
I


